

GAHC020007222024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/281/2024

SHRI SENTIMEREN AO
H.NO. D 89
PARACIEZIE WARD
KOHIMA NAGALAND-797001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
NAGALAND KOHIMA-797001 2:THE FINANCE COMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION
KOHIMA NAGALAND-797001

4:THE SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA-797001

5:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:THE PRINCIPAL
STATE COLLEGE OF TEACHER EDUCATION
KOHIMA NAGALAND-79700

Advocate for the Petitioner : C. T. JAMIR, SR. ADV, O TEMJEN
JAMIR,JAWAMONG YADEN,IMTILA PONGEN,NUNGSANG AIER,KROVI
TSUKRU,TOSHI JAMIR,ASA RUTSA,ALIBA OZUKUM,I IMCHEN

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR
O R D E R

09.06.2025

Heard Ms. Toshi Jamir, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4.

However, this Court is not satisfied with the averments therein, particularly, with reference to the Finance Department and P&AR Department.

The respondent No.2/Finance Commissioner and the respondent No.4/ Secretary, Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Nagaland are directed to file separate affidavit answering the allegation made in the writ petition.

List the matter after 2(two) weeks.

CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)

Comparing Assistant