

GAHC020007222024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/281/2024

SHRI SENTIMEREN AO
H.NO. D 89
PARACIEZIE WARD
KOHIMA NAGALAND-797001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
NAGALAND KOHIMA-797001

2:THE FINANCE COMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION
KOHIMA NAGALAND-797001

4:THE SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA-797001

5:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:THE PRINCIPAL
STATE COLLEGE OF TEACHER EDUCATION
KOHIMA NAGALAND-79700

Advocate for the Petitioner : C. T. JAMIR, SR. ADV, I IMCHEN,ALIBA
OZUKUM,ASA RUTSA,TOSHI JAMIR,KROVI TSUKRU,NUNGSANG AIER,IMTILA
PONGEN,JAWAMONG YADEN,O TEMJEN JAMIR

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER
ORDER**

25/05/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Ms. Toshi Jamir is present.

The learned Government Advocate, Ms. Bichano Kithan is present.

On 23.04.2026, the learned Government Advocate had submitted that the petitioner's case is under active consideration for regularization and that presently, the petitioner's case is pending with the P&AR Department. Today the learned Government Advocate had produce a copy of circular dated 18th May, 2026 by which it is indicated that the first phase of physical verification for workcharged and casual employees has been fixed on 28th May, 2026 from 10:00 AM onwards. The learned Government Advocate also submits that she has to get further instructions as to whether the petitioner's name is also included in the first phase of physical verification as the petitioner had already retired from service when the writ petition was filed.

The learned Government Advocate is directed to file an additional-affidavit bringing the said circular dated 18.05.2026 on record and also specific instructions as to whether the petitioner's name is included in the list of physical verification in the first phase.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant